
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Pensions 
Committee
Date: MONDAY, 21 JANUARY 

2019

Time: 5.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 

To Members of the Committee:

Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Martin Goddard (Vice-Chairman)
Teji Barnes
Tony Eginton
John Morse

Published: Friday, 11 January 2019

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 Minutes of the meeting dated 30 October 2018 1 - 6

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

5 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance Part I 7 - 38

6 Administration Report 39 - 42

7 Risk Management Report 43 - 52

8 Annual Report to Pensions Committee 53 - 56

PART II - Members Only

9 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance Part II 57 - 116



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

29 October 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Martin Goddard (Vice-Chairman)
Teji Barnes
Tony Eginton
John Morse

LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya
Paul Whaymand
Ken Chisholm
Sian Kunert
James Lake
Hayley Seabrook, Pensions Board Member
Liz Penny - Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Dave Lyons, KPMG Representative
Scott Jamieson - Investment Advisor
Roger Hackett - Pensions Board Member
Zak Muneer - Pensions Board Member

11.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

12.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Philip Corthorne and Councillor Teji Barnes declared a Non-
Pecuniary interest in all agenda items because they were deferred 
members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. They both 
remained in the room during discussion of the items. 

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all 
agenda items as he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained in the room during discussion of the 
items. 

13.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 18 JULY 2018  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meeting on 18 July 2018 be 
approved as an accurate record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



14.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that the items marked Part I would be considered in 
public and those marked Part II would be considered in private.

15.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
PART 1  (Agenda Item 5)

This item was preceded by a training item from KPMG on investing in 
infrastructure. Key points highlighted were as follows:-

 There were two main categories of infrastructure: economic and 
social. Economic infrastructure could be broken down into three 
types - throughput (e.g. roads), regulated (e.g. energy and 
utilities) and contracted (e.g. telecommunication assets). 

 Infrastructure assets were classified as brownfield or greenfield; 
brownfield assets were established and less risky while 
Greenfield assets were slightly more risky but usually offered a 
higher return.

 Infrastructure assets were considered to be a good investment 
for the LGPS fund as they generally offered a long term and 
stable option. 

 Infrastructure projects were typically financed with a small 
element of equity capital and significant borrowing (debt). 

 The Fund currently employed Macquarie to invest in the
[...]
concern hence it was recommended that other options be 
explored. The nature of any potential offer from the LCIV was unknown 
at this stage and it was agreed that readily accessible investment 
options would be preferable. Immediate savings would be made in the 
move from Ruffer which would mitigate any transfer costs involved in 
such a move. It was reported that Members of the Pensions Board 
were supportive of the Committee's recommendations.

The Committee discussed the implementation of the allocation to long 
dated inflation linked property. The short listed funds were considered, 
as was a further delay in implementation of this asset allocation to 
consider waiting for the London CIV to provide an offering in this 
space. Due to the significant unknowns of what the LCIV would offer, 
or when, Members agreed it best carry out fiduciary duties in relation to 
management of the fund and implement the strategic asset allocation 
by awarding to Legal and General. 

Members discussed ESG issues noted in the report and highlighted 
that climate change was a risk to the fund. 

In Part II of the agenda, the Committee received information on the 
current market update which covered the current market climate and 
the performance of various investment vehicles, together with update 
on Managers' reports. 

RESOLVED That the Committee:-

1. Considered and discussed the issues raised in the training 
item;

2. Agreed to disinvest in Ruffer and bring alternative options 
for consideration to the next Pensions Committee;

3. Agreed to award the Long-Dated inflation linked property 
mandate to Legal and General (LGIM);

4. Agreed to delegate the implementation of any decisions to 
the Officer and Advisor - Investment Strategy Group. 

16.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6)

The report was for information and provided an update on the 
administration of the London Borough of Hillingdon Fund of the LGPS, 
both in relation to Surrey and internally at Hillingdon. 

Members were informed that new appointments had been made to the 
Page 3



senior team in Surrey. Sian Kunert (Head of Pensions Treasury and 
Statutory Accounts) and Ken Chisholm (Corporate Pensions Manager) 
would be meeting the new members of staff in due course.

It was noted that there had been a few minor issues lately but Surrey 
had been quick to react when a problem was identified. Members were 
informed that all external scheme employers had been invited to "Meet 
the Actuary"; unfortunately attendance had been disappointing. 
Councillors were advised that the Council had not been informed of a 
proposal to increase charges in the light of increased security.   

RESOLVED That: the Pensions Administration Report be noted.

17.    RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 7)

The report aimed to identify the main risks to the Pension Fund and to 
enable Members to monitor and review these going forward. 

Climate change was flagged up as an additional risk factor and it was 
suggested that this be included on the risk register. It was reported that 
the Cyber Security risk was low. 

Members requested further clarification regarding risk factors 1) and 4) 
as detailed in the Pension Fund Risk Register 2018/19. It was agreed 
that Sian Kunert (Head of Pensions Treasury and Statutory Accounts) 
would review these and provide Councillors with a detailed response at 
the next meeting of the Pensions Committee in January 2019. 

RESOLVED That:-

1. The Pensions Committee considered the Risk Register in 
terms of the approach, the specific risks identified and 
measures being taken to mitigate those current risks. It was 
noted that there were no risks currently rated as red.

2. Sian Kunert (Head of Pensions Treasury and Statutory 
Accounts) review risk factors 1) and 4) and provide 
Councillors with a detailed update at the next meeting of 
the Pensions Committee in January 2019.

18.    TRAINING UPDATE REPORT - OCTOBER 2018  (Agenda Item 8)

The report provided an update on training and development of 
Pensions Committee Members in line with the Training Policy approved 
by Pensions Committee in December 2015 and an update report to 
Committee in March 2017. 

Gratitude was expressed to all Members who had attended training 
sessions; particularly the newly elected Councillors. It was noted that 
self-assessment and targeted training were beneficial and to be 
recommended. 

Councillor Teji Barnes commented that she had attended an AON 
Training Day and had found it extremely useful. 

Page 4



Scott Jamieson, Investment Advisor, reported that he would no longer 
be involved with the Pensions Committee forthwith and stated that he 
had very much enjoyed working with Hillingdon Council. Thanks were 
extended to him for his commitment and hard work to date and the 
Committee wished him all the best for the future. 

RESOLVED That: 

1. The contents of the Training Update report be noted.

19.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
PART II  (Agenda Item 9)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The Committee received confidential information on the current market 
update which covered details on the current market climate and 
performance of various investment vehicles and updates on Managers' 
reports

RESOLVED: That the information be noted, together with the 
performance of Fund Managers.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 5.56 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INVESTMENT STRATEGY and FUND MANAGER 
PERFORMANCE (Part I)

Contact Officers Sian Kunert, 01895 556578
Scott Jamieson

David O'Hara, KPMG

Papers with this report Northern Trust Performance Report
DGF Strategic options

SUMMARY

This item will be preceded with a training item from KPMG on Roles and 
responsibilities of the Pensions Committee.

The total size of the fund was £1,065m at 30 September 2018 an increase £11m from 
£1,054m at the end of previous quarter. There was an overall investment return over 
the quarter of 1.08%. The estimated funding position at 30 September 2018 is 80.2% 
(78.9% as at June 2018).

Part II includes an update on each Fund Manager and the detailed current market 
backdrop. The papers all form background reading to inform Committee and to aid 
discussion.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Pensions Committee, following consideration of the Part 
II papers:

1. Consider and discuss any issues raised in the training item
2. Discuss the Fund performance update and agree any required decisions 

in respect of mandates or Fund Managers;
3. Agree to reduce strategic asset allocation in relation to diversified Growth 

fund allocation to zero and increase allocation to both index linked bonds 
and infrastructure by 5%

4. Delegate the implementation of any decisions to the Officer and Advisor 
- Investment Strategy Group.

INFORMATION

1. Fund Performance

Over the last quarter to 30 September 2018, the Fund returned 1.08%, 
underperforming its benchmark return of 1.45% by 37 basis points. The Fund value 
increased over the quarter by £11m, to £1,065m compared to the previous quarter. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Period of measurement Fund Return
%

Benchmark
%

Arithmetic 
Excess  

Quarter 1.08 1.45 (0.37)
1 Year 5.63 6.85 (1.22)
3 Year 10.69 10.41 +0.28
5 Year 8.43 8.28 +0.15

Since Inception (09/1995) 7.11 7.02 +0
[...]
 paper provides a high level summary of alternative 
strategies that could be considered if the existing allocation 
to DGF is removed.

Background

— In late 2018, the Committee reviewed the allocation to DGF 
and the mandate currently managed by Ruffer. The 
Committee did not have full confidence in the DGF allocation 
delivering the required performance objective. As such, the 
decision was taken to reallocate the Fund’s capital held with 
Ruffer via the LCIV.

Scope of Report

— This report provides a high level summary of the following:

- Strategic options available to the Fund;

- Key considerations and benefits of each option;

- Impact on overall Fund risk and return of each alternative 
option;

- Next steps.

Current Strategic Benchmark

London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund

The Committee agreed 
to review the strategic 
allocation to Diversified 
Growth, currently 
managed by Ruffer.

This report considers 
alternative strategic 
allocations for the 
Council to consider.

It also provides a high 
level summary of the 
benefits and 
considerations, as well 
as the risk/return 
impact. 

Asset Classes Actual (%) Benchmark (%)

Listed Equity 45.5% 44.0%

Private Equity 2.5% 2.0%

Diversified Growth 9.9% 10.0%

Property 13.2% 12.0%

Long-dated Inflation
Linked Income

- 5.0%

Infrastructure Equity 2.7% 3.0%

Private Credit 6.9% 10.0%

Corporate Bonds 3.1% -

Diversified Credit 7.7% 7.0%

Index-Linked Gilts (ILG) 7.0% 7.0%

Total 100.0% 100.0%

Note: Asset position as at 31 December 2018

P
age 28



3

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The table opposite sets 
out the current Fund 
position and key 
considerations. 

Description Benefits Considerations

Expected 

Return

(% p.a.)

Value at 

Risk

Maintain strategic D
[...]
ector Investment Advisory
Investment Advisory
KPMG LLP (UK)
Tel: +44 (0)161 246 4370
david.lyons@kpmg.co.uk

Andrew Singh
Executive Consultant
Investment Advisory
KPMG LLP (UK)
Tel: +44 (0)131 451 7749
andrew.singh@kpmg.co.uk

P
age 37

https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
mailto:david.ohara@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:david.lyons@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:David.barlow@kpmg.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Administration Report 
Contact Officers Sian Kunert 01895 556578

Papers with this report  KPI report

SUMMARY

This report is for information and provides an update on the administration of the 
London Borough of Hillingdon Fund of the LGPS, both in relation to Surrey County 
Council (SCC) and internally at Hillingdon.

Attached to the report is the latest KPI Report from Surrey CC.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Pensions Committee:

1. Note this report

INFORMATION

Surrey Administration Update 

By the end of December 2018, the number of members who have registered for the 
Member Self Service (MSS) module  were-
Active members 2,207 (25.7% of active membership)
Pensioner/Dependant members 228 (3.5% of Pensioner Dependant members)
Deferred Benefits 570 (6.7% Deferred Benefit members)

We are planning to increase the take up of registrations to MSS, and will be including 
details of how members can to sign up in all future communications. 

The latest SCC newsletter has been uploaded to the Hillingdon Website, and 
circulated to all Scheme Employers.

Staff attended a demonstration of the iConnect System, which SCC are introducing 
over the next calendar year. The iConnect system will allow Employers to send 
member scheme information directly to SCC over a secure portal, which will update 
the members record, on a monthly basis. This system should enable both the 
Employer and SCC to identify any missing, or new members within the month and will 
also allow for year end processing to be completed in more timely manner. An 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



implementation plan is to be agreed with SCC, and it is envisaged that all Employers 
will be uploading information through the iConnect portal by April 2020.

Key Performance Indicators from June to September 2018.

We have spoken to SCC about the continued reported underperformance on a 
number of the KPI’s. SCC have stated that all Death Cases were acknowledged 
within 5 working days, but the workflow system which produces the KPI reports, is set 
up to report on when a final calculation has been run through the system to calculate 
if there is an under/overpayment made. It also transpired that the Estimate and 
Projection KPI’s, do not reflect the actual processing of each task. SCC will be 
adjusting the parameters within the workflow system, so that more accurate reports 
are produced covering the activities outlined in the KPI Report.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications within this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no legal implications within this report. 

Page 40



Hillingdon Pensions Administation - Key Performance
Indicators November 2018Activity Measure Impact Target Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18

Scheme members Pensioners, Active & Deferred
New starters set up/welcome letters 0 0 0 0 0

ABS sent - Councillors Statutory deadline Due by
31 Aug

Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved
ABS sent - Active Statutory deadline Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved Achieved
ABS sent - Deferred Statutory deadline 10 days late 10 days late Achieved Achieved Achieved

Volume Score Volume Score Volume Score Volume Score Volume Score 

Death notification acknowledged,
recorded and documentation sent

5 working days M 100% 28 89% 24 100% 5 60% 11 55% 10 100%

Payment of death grant made 10 working days H 100% 3 33% 7 86% 7 57% 2 100% 0 N/A
Retirement notification acknowledged,
recorded and documentation sent

10 working days M 100%
37 97% 15 100% 29 97% 24 92% 43 93%

Payment of lump sum made 10 working days H 100% 14 93% 22 95% 14 93% 14 71% 31 84%
Calculation of spouses benefits 10 working days M 100% 1 100% 7 57% 5 40% 0 N/A 1 100%

Transfers In - Quotes 20 working days L 100% 10 100% 0 N/A 6 17% 1 100% 6 100%
Transfers In - Payments 20 working days L 100% 2 100% 0 N/A 4 100% 1 100% 1 100%
Transfers Out - Quote 20 working days L 100% 26 73% 14 93% 4 75% 4 100% 10 100%
Transfers Out - Payments 20 working days L 100% 3 67% 6 83% 8 88% 2 100% 6 100%
Employer estimates provided 10 working days M 100% 7 100% 25 100% 10 100% 10 100% 4 50%
Employee projections provided 10 working days L 100% 7 100% 9 100% 7 57% 1 0% 14 43%
Refunds 20 working days L 100% 9 77% 5 100% 2 100% 1 100% 25 92%
Deferred benefit notifications 20 working days L 100% 47 91% 27 67% 48 79% 14 100% 40 95%

Complaints received- Admin 0 1 1 0 0
Complaints received- Regulatory 0 0 0 0 0
Compliments received 0 0 0 0 0
Queries Handled by Helpdesk 685 733 623 697 502

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Risk Register
Contact Officers Sian Kunert, 01895 556578

Papers with this report Pension Fund Risk Register

REASON FOR ITEM

The purpose of this report is to identify to the Pension Committee the main risk's to 
the Pension Fund and to enable them to monitor and review going forward (see 
Appendix). 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

1. It is recommended that Pensions Committee consider the attached Risk 
Register in terms of the approach, the specific risks identified and the 
measures being taken to mitigate those current risks.  There are no risks 
currently rated as red.

Information

The specific risk matrix for the Pension Fund allows better classification of the risks 
than would be possible through the 
[...]
M

The report is compiled to provide feedback to Pensions Committee on the work 
undertaken by the Local Pension Board since the last report presented in Pensions 
Committee in September 2017 and to meet the legislative requirement for producing an 
annual report.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Pensions Committee note the contents of this report.

INFORMATION

1. The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 introduced the requirement to have a 
Local Pensions Board to assist in the good governance of the scheme. 

2. The purpose of the Board is to assist the Administering Authority in its role as a 
Scheme Manager of the Scheme.  Such assistance is to:

 Secure compliance with the regulations and any other legislation relating 
to the governance and administration of the Scheme, and requirements 
imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the Scheme; and

 To ensure the effective and efficient administration of the Scheme. 

3. London Borough of Hillingdon Council ratified the establishment of the Board on 
6th November 2014 to commence with effect from 1st April 2015. Council at its 
meeting 02 November 2017 agreed to change the structure of the Board and its 
membership to improve the overall effectiveness of the Board. The Board meets 
four times a year and consists of two Employer representatives, and two scheme 
member representatives. 

Membership and Attendance at Meetings

4. The membership of the local Pension Board is:

Employer Representatives:

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Hayley Seabrook (Hillingdon Council)
Zak Muneer (LHC)

Scheme Member Representatives:
Venetia Rogers  
Roger Hackett

5. Attendance at meetings has been high with all members in attendance where 
positions have been filled.

6. AON Hewitt is appointed as Governance advisers to support the development 
and work of the local Pension Board and attend meetings as necessary.

Training

7. Relevant external training opportunities are made available to Board Members 
and have been well

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

21 January 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Martin Goddard (Vice-Chairman)
Teji Barnes
Tony Eginton
John Morse

LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Pension Fund Accountant
Ken Chisholm, Head of Pensions Administration
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts
Hayley Seabrook, Senior HR Operations Support Officer
James Lake, Investment ManagerLead Corporate Accountant
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer
Paul Whaymand, Corporate Director of Finance

Also Present:
David O'Hara, Investment Advisor – KPMG
Roger Hackett, Pensions Board Member
Zak Muneer, Pensions Board Member
Hayley Seabrook, Pensions Board Member

20.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

21.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items 
because he was a deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. He 
remained in the room during discussion of the items. 

Councillor Teji Barnes declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items because 
she was a deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. She remained 
in the room during discussion of the items.

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items as he 
was a retired member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the 
room during discussion of the items. 

22.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 30 OCTOBER 2018  (Agenda Item 3)



RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meeting dated 29 October 2018 be agreed as 
an accurate record.

23.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part I would be considered in public and those 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

24.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE PART I  
(Agenda Item 5)

This item was preceded by a training item from KPMG on roles and responsibilities of 
the Pensions Committee. Key points highlighted were as follows:-

 At 31 December 2018, the Pensions Fund held approximately 1 billion pounds in 
assets and 1.4 billion in liabilities; less assets than liabilities - a situation which 
had been the same for a number of years. Annual employer contributions were 
around £33m in 2017/18. A formal valuation by the Scheme Actuary was due to 
take place at the end of March 2019. Funds were invested in Equity, Diversified 
Growth, Real Assets, Credit and Private Credit; 

 Within the Fund there were 62 contributing employers, the largest being the 
London Borough of Hillingdon Council. In 2017/18, Hillingdon Council accounted 
for c. 71% of contributions paid in and c. 79% of members (approximately 5,500 
employees);

 More than 50% of the Pensions Fund was invested in the London CIV and the 
rest in third party managing companies; 

 The Governance Structure was outlined. It was explained that the purpose of the 
Pensions Board was to scrutinise the Pensions Committee and ensure it 
complied with regulations in relation to the Fund. The Pensions Committee was 
in turn responsible for setting strategic funding and investment policies for the 
Fund. Officers supported the Committee and progressed the implementation of 
Committee decisions;

 The London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) was set up to manage the 
pooled assets of 32 London Local Authority Pension Funds, including the 
Hillingdon Fund. The Fund had 55% of assets invested via the LCIV at present; 

 LGPS investment regulations changed in 2016 thereby removing prescriptive 
regulations and facilitating pool funding;

 A key directive of the 2016 investment regulations was to maintain an 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which was published on the website;

 Recent guidance from Central Government encouraged individual funds to pool 
their assets quicker. New regulations from DWP in  2018 had lifted the bar for 
private sector pension schemes on EGS reporting. 

Members commented that the steer from Central Government was useful but the 
Committee needed to make its own decisions. 

David O'Hara, KPMG advisor, addressed the Committee. In late 2018 the Committee 
had agreed that there was a need to review the strategic allocation to Diversified 
Growth Funds (DGF) currently managed by Ruffer. It was reported that Ruffer had 
performed poorly over the last 12 months. Moreover,DGF’s were not a cheap option as 
fees were high. The Committee did not have full confidence in the DGF allocation 
delivering the required performance objective and had asked KPMG to explore 



possible alternatives. Three alternative strategic allocation options were discussed:-

1. Index-Linked Gilts + Equity - it was considered that this option would deliver 
broadly the same risk as the current arrangement;

2. Index-Linked Gilts + Infrastructure Equity - this option would decrease 
Diversified Growth exposure and would allocate a higher percentage of the Fund 
to Infrastructure Equity. Members were informed that the London CIV was in the 
process of launching an infrastructure fund. It was felt that this approach would 
reduce the risk as infrastructure was considered to be less volatile;

3. Index-Linked Gilts + Long-dated Inflation Linked Income - the Committee was 
advised that the London CIV was launching a Long-dated Inflation Linked 
Income fund. The money would be invested in property which could represent 
an over-concentration of investment in one area.

Councillors commented that option 1) would increase the Fund's equity exposure while 
option 3) would increase exposure to property - both options were not consistent with 
the Committee's desired approach. Members agreed that option 2) appeared the most 
attractive as it would build up protection against inflation. It was felt that the London 
CIV could offer more global options within the CIV umbrella. Zak Muneer, Pension 
Board Member, queried whether increased investment in infrastructure equity would be 
advisable with concerns discussed previously on exposure to emerging market 
infrastructure. It was confirmed that the London CIV infrastructure fund would be 
concentrated in core developed infrastructure markets in Europe and Scandinavia 
rather than in more risky markets such as China. The allocation would need to be 
explored thoroughly by the Committee prior to any decision being made. 

It was noted that the Fund had underperformed to the benchmark over the last quarter 
to September 18 and the fund had lost value in the more recent period to December 18 
largely due to a fall in equity markets in the quarter.  The defensive characteristics of 
our managers appeared to be working effectively, with the exception of Ruffer. It was 
anticipated that the Fund would perform better in January 2019. 

Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions Treasury and Statutory Accounts, agreed to further 
explore the LCIV sub fund offerings and index-linked bond options in order to weigh up 
the costs and returns. She would report back to the Committee at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED That the Committee:-

1. Considered and discussed issues raised in the training item;
2. Discussed the Fund performance update and agreed any required 

decisions in respect of mandates or Fund Managers'
3. Agreed to reduce strategic asset allocation in relation to Diversified 

Growth Fund allocation to zero and increase allocation to both index-
linked bonds and infrastructure by 5%; 

4. Delegated the implementation of any decisions to the Officer and Advisor - 
Investment Strategy Group;

5. Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions Treasury and Statutory Accounts, explore 
the LCIV infrastructure sub fund and index-linked gilts to weigh up the 
costs and returns and report back to the Committee at the next meeting. 

25.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6)

The report provided an update on the administration of the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Fund of the LGPS, both in relation to Surrey County Council and internally at 
Hillingdon. 



Councillors were informed that there had been a number of changes at Surrey County 
Council and things had moved on significantly. SCC would be adjusting the parameters 
within the workflow system so that more accurate reports were produced covering the 
activities outlined in the KPI report. More staff had been recruited both at a senior level 
and on the help desk and members of the Fund had not reported any problems. Surrey 
County Council would be introducing the iConnect System over the next calendar year 
which would be more efficient and would be updated with real-time information on a 
monthly basis. It was hoped that year end information would be available before the 
end of May this year. 

RESOLVED That: the report be noted.

26.    RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 7)

The purpose of the report was to identify to the Pensions Committee the main risks to 
the Pension Fund and to enable them to monitor and review going forward.

RESOLVED That:

1. The Pensions Committee considered the Risk Register in terms of the 
approach, the specific risks identified and the measures being taken to 
mitigate those current risks. It was noted that there were no risks currently 
rated as red. 

27.    ANNUAL REPORT TO PENSIONS COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 8)

The report was compiled to provide feedback to the Pensions Committee on the work 
undertaken by the Local Pension Board since the last report presented in Pensions 
Committee in September 2017 and to meet the legislative requirement for producing an 
annual report. 

Members noted an error in the wording on page 54 of the report - in paragraph 9, line 
3, 'since the structural changes in November 18' should read 'since the structural 
changes in November 17'. 

Roger Hackett, Pensions Board Member, informed the Committee that no concerns 
had been raised. It was felt that the Pensions Committee were debating issues 
thoroughly and making good decisions. 

RESOLVED That: the report be noted. 

28.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE PART II  
(Agenda Item 9)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

The Committee received confidential information on the current market update which 
covered details on the current market climate and performance of various investment 
vehicles and updates on Managers' reports



RESOLVED: That the information be noted, together with the performance of 
Fund Managers.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 5.56 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


